d
fin

an
ci

al
 l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
at

th
e

en
d

of
 t

he
re

po
rti

ng
pe

rio
d

ar
e

as
fo

llo
w

s:
(C

on
t’d

)

U
SD

R
M

B
SG

D
E

ur
o

T
ot

al
R

M
R

M
R

M
R

M
R

M
20

20
G

ro
up

Tr
ad

e
re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
28

9,
34

5
-

-
-

28
9,

34
5

C
as

h
an

d
ba

nk
 b

al
an

ce
s

46
4,

42
5

84
4,

55
8

8,
58

8
-

1,
31

7,
57

1
Tr

ad
e

pa
ya

bl
es

(1
2,

88
8,

25
3)

-
-

-
(1

2,
88

8,
25

3)
O

th
er

 p
ay

ab
le

s
(2

1,
49

4)
-

-
(2

80
,1

44
)

(3
01

,6
38

)
(1

2,
15

5,
97

7)
84

4,
55

8
8,

58
8

(2
80

,1
44

)
(1

1,
58

2,
97

5)

D
en

om
in

at
ed

 in

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS188

Registration No. 201701034150 (1248321-D)

- 132 -

39. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit
before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, RMB, SGD and
Euro exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

2020 2019
Effect Effect

Change in on profit Change in on profit
currency rate before tax currency rate before tax

RM RM
Group
USD Strengthened by 1% (242,661) Strengthened by 1% (121,560)

Weakened by 1% 242,661 Weakened by 1% 121,560

RMB Strengthened by 1% 5,032 Strengthened by 1% 8,446
Weakened by 1% (5,032) Weakened by 1% (8,446)

SGD Strengthened by 1% 86 Strengthened by 1% 86
Weakened by 1% (86) Weakened by 1% (86)

Euro Strengthened by 1% 1,732 Strengthened by 1% (2,801)
Weakened by 1% (1,732) Weakened by 1% 2,801

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

REVENUE GROUP BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2020 189

Registration No. 201701034150 (1248321-D)

- 133 -

39. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are
exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed
banks and financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive
interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash at bank and